52 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 33—8. F. No. 301

An act relating to wild animals and to seasons for the
taking of muskrats, otter, beaver and mink, amending Min-
nesota Statutles 1949 Section 100. 27, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

‘Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.27,
Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Muskrats may be taken for a period not ex-
ceeding 30 days in the aggregate for the area, otter for a
period not exceeding 15 days, only by trapping, and mink for
a period not exceeding 90 days, in such areas of the state and
during such times and subject to such regulations as the com-
missioner shall prescribe, between November 1st and April
30th following, and beaver may be taken, by trapping only, for
a period, or periods, not exceeding a total of 45 days, in such
areas of the state and during such times and subject to such
negulations as the commissioner shall prescribe, befween]
November 1st and May 31st following.

Approved March 2, 19561.

CHAPTER 34—S. F. No. 459

" An act relating to contracts relating to tax forfeited lands
with members of armed forces may not be cancelled; amend-
ing Minnesola Statutes 1945, Section 282.171, as amended
by Laws 1945, Chapter 75, Section 1.:

Be it enacted by the Legis_alature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.171,
as amgnded by Laws 1945, Chapter 75, Sectmn 1, is amended
to rea

282.171. Tax-forfeited lands, contracts with persons in
armed forces, cancelation. No contract entered into by
persons in the armed forces of the United States prior to their
induction or enlistment for the purchase of tax-forfeited or
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other lands from the State of Minnesota on the instalment plan
shall be terminated or canceled for non-payment of instal-
ments except as provided herein.

Any person in the armed forces of the United States, who,
as vendee, in any contract with the State of Minnesota for the
purchase of tax-forfeited or other lands, is in default on any
instalment, or is unable to pay any instalment or instalments
thereafter becoming due, and desires to retain his or her
rights under said contract, and such contract has not hereto-
fore been canceled and the land sold, shall during the period
of military service file, or cause to be filed by an adult, with
knowledge of the facts, with the county auditor or other state
agency, having charge of said contract, an affidavit, giving
the legal description of said lands, and the number, if any, of
said contract, and stating that the vendee in- said contract
is in the military service of the United States, the branch of
the service, the date of enlistment or induction, and that said
vendee desires to retain his or her rights under said contract.
If said affidavit is filed within the time herein limited and
provided, said contract shall remain in full force and effect,
notwithstanding any default or non-payment of any instal-
ment or instalments thereunder, for six months after the ven-
dee’s discharge from the military service. If said vendee fails
to pay all delinquent instalments within six months after his
or her discharge, then in such event said contract may be
canceled and terminated as provided by law.

Approved March 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 35 H. F. No. 410
[Not Coded]
An act authorizing certain cities of the fourth class to
issue certificates of indebtedness to meet deficiencies in the

general fund in certain instances and providing for a tax levy
to retire such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates of indebtedness, cities of fourth
class; tax levy. In any city of the fourth class in which the



